
AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO CONTRACT NO. 34116 3 116
RE: Change Order Three of ITB FS 15 -151, Contract No. 34116 for construction of an above- 

ground storage tank fuel site at West Police Substation at the City of Long Beach
POFM16000027) 

Awil ' f, 20l' 1

This Amendment to Contract No. 34116 is made and entered as of Attguet -1 61&, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Fleming Environmental, Inc. 

Contract No. 34116 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term has no change. 

X 2. $ 37, 123.66 has been added for a total ( "not to exceed ") amount of $718,429.30

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "C ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by _ % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated
above. 

CONTRA OR: 

Signature) ( Srt

Terry L. Fleming Jr. Terry L. Fleming Jr. 

Print / Type Name) 

President Vice President/ Secretary / Treasurer
circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

By: l
City Manager

Assistant City Manager' 

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

Print/ Type Name) 

President / Vice President kSecretaryj Treasurer
circle one

Approved as to form: 

CHARLES P < IN, City A mey

By -- 
r

Deputy



RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Performance & Labor & Material

Bond No. 7646989

Bond, No. 7646989

dated the 2nd day of November 2015
issued by

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland as Surety, on behalf of

Fleming Environmental, Inc. , as Principal, 

in the penal sum of Six Hundred Eighty One Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars and Sixty Four Cents

Dollars ($ 681, 305.64 ), and in favor of City of Long Beach California a municipal corporation

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as
follows: 

Bond Contract has been amended from $681, 305.64 to $ 718,429.30

Provided, However, that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as
herein expressly modified, and further that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond and the attached bond as
amended by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

This rider shall become effective as of the _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM6thSigned, sealed and dated this

ncl
CHARLES PAi KI Cify; tt y

gy  
MONI A ;. Ki AITA

EPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST: 

ACCEPTED

GPN90004ZZ taol f

Assistont City Manger
EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHART €p, 

2nd

PRINCIPAL

day of November 2015

day of April _ 20'(? 

Terry L. Fleming Jr„ President

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

By 7/
7%

Z% Z r " z% 
Lynn A. Slone , Attorney -in -Fact



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New

York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY

AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland ( herein collectively called the " Companies "), by
MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By -Laws of said Companies, which
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint Ted E. ADAMSON, Lynn A. SLONE and Richard L. WELLS, all of Brea, California, EACH its true and

lawful agent and Attomey -in -Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all
bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said
Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected
officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper
persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By -Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice - President has hereunto subscribed his/ her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 7th day of June, A.D. 2016. 
ATTEST: 

9 /), 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

SrAL• dzl, 
lbl. 1988 ., Osi1

V
Wt D

Secretary Vice President

Eric D. Barnes Michael Bond

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore
On this 7th day of June, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL

BOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and
who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said
officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate
Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written

POA - F 012 - 54031

Q. /. a^ y- 11. 1

11111111 \ 1\ 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

POA - F 012 - 54031



CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 

State of California l

County of Orange )} 

On 4/6117 before me, Jennifer Martin, Notary Public
Data Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Terry L. Fleming Jr. 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(&-) whose name(s) is /are subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in his /her /their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his /her /their signatures(s) on the instrument the person( s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

Capacity( ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer' s Name: Terry L. Fleminq Jr. 
Individual

Corporate Officer — Title( s): President

Partner
Limited

General

Attorney in Fact Top ofthumb her
Trustee
Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer is Representing: 
Fleming Environmental Inc. 

Signer' s Name: 

Individual

Corporate Officer — Title( s): 

Partner

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is trueJENNIFER MARTIN

Commission # 2062377
and correct. 

Notary Public - California i
D

Trustee

Orange County
My Comm. Expires A r 22, 2018

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Other: 

Signature - 

1y
Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: 

Document Date: Number of Pages: 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity( ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer' s Name: Terry L. Fleminq Jr. 
Individual

Corporate Officer — Title( s): President

Partner
Limited

General

Attorney in Fact Top ofthumb her
Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer is Representing: 
Fleming Environmental Inc. 

Signer' s Name: 

Individual

Corporate Officer — Title( s): 

Partner

Signer is Representing: 

Limited

General

Attorney in Fact
Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer is Representing: 



CALIFORNIA R # ! O

LA notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California

County of grange

On April 6, 2017
Date

personally appeared

before me, Hope A. Conley Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

i A. Slone

Name(s) of Signers) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person($) whose name( is /are

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he%sk 44; ey executed the same in
hisfher/ their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his /herftheir signature( %on the instrument the person(, 
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(*] acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hangl and official seal. 

HOPE A. CONLEY

Commission # 2135083

Notary Public - California nZ ° Orange County
My Comm. Expires Dec 23, 2019

Place Notary Seal Above
OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: 

Number of Pages: 

Document Date: 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer' s Name: 

LJ Corporate Officer — Title(s): 

0 Partner —  Limited 1- 1 General

Cl Individual 1 —1 Attorney in Fact
Trustee  Guardian or Conservator

1- 1 Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

Signer's Name: 
Cl Corporate Officer — Title(s): 

Partner — 1-7 Limited  General

C i Individual  Attorney in Fact
El Trustee I I Guardian or Conservator

f I Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

02014 National Notary Association - www.Nationa[Notary.org • 1- 800 -US NOTARY ( 1- 800- 876 -6827) Item #5907


